o W 1 N Wt B W N e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

25
27

29
30
31
32
33
34
35

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
{Approval of Modification to Grant Agreement 6-FG-32-00100 and Authorization
to Expend Funds)

RESOLUTION NO. 02-590
WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation entered into a $23,374,714.00, four year Public Law 93-
638 GrantAgreementwiththe Bureau of Reclamation, AgreementNo. 6-FG-32-00100,
I with Secretary of the Interior, through the Buream of Reclamation, for the
construction of a distribution system for delivery of Central Arizona Project Water to
the Schuk Toak District of the Tohono 0’odham Nation in December 1995; and
WHEREAS, theWaterProjectsOffice hasalreadyreceived fandsfrom the Bureau of Reclamation
to construct the Schuk Toak Farm Maintenance Facility and completion of this
project will be accomplished using the carry over funds from FY 2002; and

WHEREAS, the Water Projects Office could not complete all capital purchases in FY 2002,
inclading two (2) new field vehicles and computer upgrades due to product
unavailability and cannowbe accomplished using carryover fundsfromFY 2002; and

WHEREAS, the Water Projects Office has presented this modification to the appropriate
commitiees and the committees wish to bring it before the Legislative Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approves a
Modification to Grant Agreement No. 6-FG-32-00100 in the form attached hereto
which budgets for $1,822,161.53 as the Water Projects Office new FY 2003 Budget and
the Legislative Council authorizes the Water Projects Office to expend such fands.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O’'odham Legislative Council hereby anthorizes and
directs the Chairman of the Nation to execunte a modification to the carrent FY 2003
budget using funds already included in Grant Agreement 6-FG-32-00100 with no
additional funding needed.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono 0’'odham Legislative Council on the 04™. Day
of DECEMRBER, 2002 at a meeting at which a gnornm was present with a vote of 2,089.5 FOR; -0~
AGAINST; 328.0 NOT VOTING; and [08] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Counncil by
Section 1(d)(3) & () of Article VI of the Constitution ofthe Tohono 0'0Odham Nation, adopted by the
Tohono 0'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June

18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).
ONO O'ODHAM LEGIS LATIVE COUNCIL

Martinez, Legislatlve Gl{airwoman

__(yﬁ_dayof &@W.zo O



http:forSI,122,I6I.51
http:521,174,714.00

-~ - - WY P R S

B B b B DD B b e ek ek ek ek ek ek ek e
BEREYRLRUERERBBNBRRRERNREExSamnrsGnRS

41
42
43

45

RESOLUTION NO. 02-590

(Approval of Modification to Grant Agreement 6-FG-32-00100 and Authorization to Expend Funds)
Page 2of2

ATTEST

4

- %///Q %w S AN

Julianna Saraﬁcio,/" Act‘fng Legislative Secretary

/ 4'% day of %MW?’/ , 20 A

Said Resolution was submitted foy approval to the office of the Chairman ofthe Tohono 0'Qdham
Nation on the é?g day of J ;zgmﬁgw L 20 > at 54 ocock, F_M.,
pursuantto the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective
apon his approval or upon his failare to cither approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
submittal.

TOHONO 0'ODHAM LEGISLATIVB COUNCIL

O/&WQ@W

artmez, Legislative éilauwoman

Z W
9( APPROVED onthe /.~ dayo ,20 22

[ | DISAPPROVED at 53/ o'clock, £ wm

w2

EDWARD D. MANUEL, Chairman
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the ‘{0 day of

W ,20_LY , at 4/? o'clock, 4 M.

Julianna Saraficio, ;\céﬁg fegbhﬁve Secretary




RESOLUTION NO._02-590

ACTION: APPROVAL OF MODIFICATION TO GRANT AGREEMENT 6-FG-32-00100 AND AUTHORIZATION TO EXPEND
FUNDS
MOVED: COUNCILMAN ISIDRO LOPEZ SECOND: VICE CHAIRMAN CAMILLUS LOPEZ
DATE: DECEMBER 04, 2002
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES # OF NOT
VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.85 X X
3177 | ¢ )
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 158.85 X
(Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela)
CHUKUT KUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 124.05 X
248.1 (Juanita Homer)
2. DAVID GARCIA 124.05 x x
(Mary Audrey Juan)
GU ACHI 1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ 115.35 X
230.7 ( )
2. JEROME JOAQUIN 115.35
( ) X X
GU VO 1. FERN SALCIDO 94.15 b X
188.3 ( )
2. EMILIO LEWIS 94.15 X
(Michae! Flores)
HICKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY MOLINA 83.65 X X
167.3 (
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.65 X
( )
PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 87.35 X X
174.7 {Alex Antone)
2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.35 X
(Johnson Jose)
SAN LUCY 1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR, 80.35 X X
160.7 (John W. Lawson, Sr.)
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 80.35 X
{ )
SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 92.35 X
({ )
184.7 2. DENNIS RAMON 92.35 X X
( )
SCHUK TOAK 1. MARY FLORES 72.25 X
1445 | ¢ )
2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 72.25 X
(Frances B. Conde(Francisco))
SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 208.05 X
( )
416.1 2. EVELYN JUAN 208.05 X
( )
SIF OIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 92.35 X
( )
184.7 | 2. RITA MARTINEZ 92.35 X
(Nicholas Jose)
TOTAL 2,417.5 | 2,089.5 -0- 328.0 [08]

**PASSED VOTES




